

10-1600

10-1618

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

Susan B. Long and David Burnham,  
*Plaintiffs - Appellants-Cross-Appellees,*

v.

Office of Personnel Management,  
*Defendant - Appellee-Cross-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of New York

---

**APPELLANTS' PRINCIPAL BRIEF**

---

Adina H. Rosenbaum  
Scott L. Nelson  
Public Citizen Litigation Group  
1600 20th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000  
arosenbaum@citizen.org

September 1, 2011

Counsel for Appellants

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
GLOSSARY. ....	vi
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES. ....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	4
I. The CPDF and Plaintiffs’ FOIA Requests. ....	4
II. Description of the Withheld Records. ....	6
A. Fields from Which OPM Withheld Records. ....	6
1. Organizational Component.....	7
2. Duty-Station Information.....	8
a. Post of Duty: State, City, and County. ....	8
b. Core-Based Statistical Area (CBSA), Combined Statistical Area (CSA), and Locality Pay Area (LPA) ..	9
3. Names.....	10
B. The “Sensitive” Occupations. ....	10
III. Proceedings Below. ....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	17

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 19

ARGUMENT..... 20

I. OPM Cannot Withhold the Names of Over 40% of the Federal Civilian Workforce... 21

    A. The Privacy Interest in Federal Employee Names Is Minimal or Non-Existent.. 21

    B. The Public Interest in Disclosure of Names Is Strong.. 34

II. OPM Cannot Withhold Duty-Station Information and Organizational Component Codes.. 41

    A. Duty-Station Information Is Not Exempt from Disclosure..... 42

    B. Organizational Component Codes Are Not Exempt from Disclosure.. 49

III. At the Very Least, OPM Cannot Withhold Anonymous Organizational Component Codes and Duty-Station Information..... 53

    A. Exemption 6 Does Not Exempt Records Without Identifying Information... 54

    B. Even if Exemption 6 Could Apply to Anonymous Records, the Anonymous Organizational Component and Duty-Station Records Would Not Be Exempt... 59

CONCLUSION..... 61

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>American Civil Liberties Union v. Department of Defense</i> , 543 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 2008), <i>cert. granted, judgment vacated</i> 130 S. Ct. 777 (2009). . . . .	19, 55
<i>Armstrong v. Executive Office of the President</i> , 97 F.3d 575 (D.C. Cir. 1996). . . . .	24
<i>Associated Press v. United States Department of Defense</i> , 554 F.3d 274 (2d Cir. 2009). . . . .	14, 23, 24, 39, 40, 41, 42
<i>Baez v. United States Department of Justice</i> , 647 F.2d 1328 (D.C. Cir. 1980). . . . .	24
<i>Bloomberg, L.P. v. Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System</i> , 601 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2010). . . . .	19, 20
<i>Department of Air Force v. Rose</i> , 425 U.S. 352 (1976). . . . .	20, 28, 56, 57
<i>Department of State v. Ray</i> , 502 U.S. 164 (1991). . . . .	23, 24, 39, 40, 55
<i>Federal Labor Relations Authority v. United States Department of Veterans Affairs</i> , 958 F.2d 503 (2d Cir. 1992). . . . .	20, 38
<i>Gordon v. FBI</i> , 388 F. Supp. 2d 1028 (N.D. Cal. 2005). . . . .	28, 35
<i>Jefferson v. Department of Justice</i> , 284 F.3d 172 (D.C. Cir. 2002). . . . .	25
<i>Massey v. FBI</i> , 3 F.3d 620 (2d Cir. 1993). . . . .	23

*Multi Ag Media LLC v. Department of Agriculture*,  
515 F.3d 1224 (D.C. Cir. 2008). . . . . 40

*NLRB v Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.*,  
437 U.S. 214 (1978). . . . . 36

*National Association of Home Builders v. Norton*,  
309 F.3d 26 (D.C. Cir. 2002). . . . . 58

*National Council of La Raza v. Department of Justice*,  
411 F.3d 350 (2d Cir. 2005). . . . . 20

*Perlman v. United States Department of Justice*,  
312 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2002),  
*vacated*, 541 U.S. 970 (2004),  
*reaff'd*, 380 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2004).. . . . 38, 58

*United States Department of Defense v. Federal Labor Relations Authority*,  
510 U.S. 487 (1994). . . . . 45

*United States Department of Justice v. Reporters Committee for Freedom  
of Press*, 489 U.S. 749 (1989).. . . . 34, 41, 47

*United States Department of State v. Washington Post Co.*,  
456 U.S. 595 (1982). . . . . 55, 57, 58

*Washington Post Co. v. United States Department of Health & Human Services*,  
690 F.2d 252 (D.C. Cir. 1982). . . . . 21

*Wood v. FBI*,  
432 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2005). . . . . 21, 23, 55, 58

**STATUTES, REGULATIONS, RULES, AND LEGISLATIVE HISTORY**

1 C.F.R. § 18.12(b). . . . . 30

5 C.F.R. § 293.311.. . . . 22, 34, 42

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1
32 C.F.R. § 310.22(b)(5)(i)(A).....	22
112 Cong. Rec. A1598 (1966).....	21, 22
Executive Order No. 13392, 70 Fed. Reg. 75373 (Dec. 14, 2005).....	31
Freedom of Information Act,	
5 U.S.C. § 552.....	2
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B).....	1, 20
5 U.S.C. § 552(b).....	20, 48
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(1).....	44
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(6).....	2, 17, 20
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7).....	44
H.R. Rep. No. 1497, 89th Cong, 2d Sess. (1966), <i>reprinted in</i> 1966 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2418 .....	22, 56, 58
<i>IRS Restructuring and Reform Act of 1998</i> , Pub. L. No. 105-206, 112 Stat. 68 (1998).....	30
